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Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1), includmg signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to tiie proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicant Information

AppUcant: t^UA/1'ul-ft QfcJfA^ft^WTl Cp CuAtJ') LLO
MaiEngAddress: 'Lloo tZfe ALAlJtA yf. ^Ui1& 15

140LOA Kl IKI-TS>O'

Applicaat'sStatus: (Checkone^

Phone:
Email:

&)^ 'i+l-
^0<^

L Ai^Ri<a-r>@ tiu^u^UU\. COM

Owner ofthe Property
U] Lessee ofthe Property

Aufhorized Age.at
^leli^

^Hplder ofat least 75% offhe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired aad recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
dateoffilmgofthisapplication. Ifnot, Owner(s)mustprovideaLetterofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAudiorizafion

Trauosmittal Date:

• N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline Setback Defermmafion ofApplicabiUty (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fiIS m applicable information. Any box checked musf be accompanaed by additional information,
phofos and/or documentatioa.

1. Property is Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed prbject's approximate distance fi-om shoreline (based on aerial map): ——ft.

2. Pri^erlyisNotAbuttmgtheShoreline ^lJc'1 R(^£61LI('^
Proposed project's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map):

3. Additipnal In&rmation:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: ft./year
(Infomiation available here: www.soest.hawau.edu/coasts/kauaicountv/KCouEtY.b.tBil)
Number and description of parcels (mcluding roads, buildings, strucftires) between Shoreline and this parcel:

0'JL^ CWfST^ OluiJ&O LAl^M POC^O &,£/')UA-i^^4l^ PAa6&L r^M StU.' Li'JF_ .
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ON1Y:

SSD 202_Q_- _^'|
Acceptaiice Date: ig ..-?o.(^

Website Posting Date: in.?l.(1'
Detennination Date: in-f0~lci

Plaiming Commission Date:
~Te!

ExpirationDate: i [ • i-i •Z0
Plaruier Assigned: -.-I ../

Project Information (attaeh additional sheets, ifnecessaiy)
Counfy Zoning District: ^-4-_Tax Map Key(s): /t-v -\^--tc,

Land Area: ?> A ^

Nature ofDeveIopment:

(Description ofproposed
stmcture or subdivision)

t-to/ft POLIG i^fiu- -Xo ^i^E&J fto^fra&^n Poftfli^l^j ^ ^.fai-d^fr-
1-folM f l<l.vltt K7T

'R>t-<l^EfiJ
<A\(7<.fcU^E. A^O

'MTyo^TS



Topography (undulating, fiat, slope, etc.) aad ground elevation ofsubject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)
piA-1 v^a.i^Co)  ^if)e»l''(ftu Pftp &^) ; te(?'

ShcTelme type (e.g. beach, dune^ rocky, sandy- with rocky outcroppmg, etc.)
•^flet-^H ^e^wm ^siku^f^

Arpficially annored Shoreline
,J3jfchecked, what type ofannoring (e.g. seawall, revefanent, buUchead):
3js the armoring Demutted/anfhonzed'f —

0Date ofaufhorization (attach copy of authorization letter):
Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)? KO
Has this properfy been subject to coastal hazards (i.e. floodiag, erosioii, tsuiiarai, etc.) m the past?

u"

PLEASE NOTE:

Aay misrepreseatation ofinformation in this shoreliae setback application will result in revocation ofthis
determination and may result in fines and criimnal prosecution.

Apglfyant'^ Signatyfe'

i.v^^
Signature v

al[b^'\

Date

Applieability (to be completed by'Piaiiismg ©epartmeiat)

0' Setback Deterpllnation necessary. Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 are applicable.

D Setback Dettrminatio, necessary. Requirements ofQrdinance No. 979 are not applicable.

'ti^'^r o^esignee Date

IfPart A has been de^med fh^t aypfetmmation will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission ofthis application.) v-^

PartB

D

A non-refundable processing fee of oae hundred dollars (S100.00) shall accompaay a request for deteraiinatioii.
(§8-27.8(e))
Aa aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a tme drawa from tb.e shorelme/vegetatioii line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distacice m feet.
A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existmg and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks aiid measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.
Buildmg Pennit Number (Ifbuilding plans submitted)

-2-
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[—( ExemptxoD 1
la cases where the proposed sta^icture or subdivision satisfies the followmg four criteria:

(A) Iii cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside of&e Federal Emergency
Mmagement Agency (FEMA) PIood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe PIannmg Director fhat the property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastat erosion or hazards; aad
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixfy (60) feet from fhe cCTtjfied shoreltne which has been established

^a.ot more fhan twelve (12) monfhs from fhe date offhe application for the exception under fhis section.
..^'

Exemption 2

In cases wliere the applicant can demonst-ate to fhe satisfaction offhe Planning Director fhat the applicaat's

proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beacli processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered sliall iaclude, but not
be Umited to, proxiinity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline aiid applicant's properfy,
elevation, aad fee history ofcoastal hazards m fhe area.

Q ExemptioM 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7,those structures and uses fomid exempt m Table 3 (see pg. 7) mcluding repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, includmg nonconformmg stmctures, provided tiiat:

(A) Tbie repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the stmcture; mcrease the size or degree ofnon-conformity;
or mtensify fhe use ofthe stmcture or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substaatial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs are pennitted by fhe Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,

floodplain management regulations, special mmagement area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any ofher applicable mle or law.

Letter from. the Department ofPubIic Worics stating faat &e proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," puTsuaat to §8-27.2(If applicable, will require valuation ofproject).

Exemption Dctermination (to be coiDpieted by PIaaaisg ©epartmemt)

D

D

Pursuant to §8-27.3the Kaua(i County Code, 1987 as amended, fhe PIamiing Department hereby cerrifies the proposed
stiTictm;e(s,) or subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setbax;k detenmnation requirements established under §8-27.£

Pu^suant to §8-27.7,theKaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed stmcture(s) is permitted within the shoreline
sqfback grea. Wlul^e^empt from those shorelme setback determmation requirements established under §8-27.8,ffae

'p^-oposed stmcture(^)Jis subj^to the co'^ditions of§S-27.7(b).(See pg. 8)

C3^l/-^ } ! 0'i3;o'i^llif.J^-—\<-\-''
"~>-—-'
_!>-' ,^v

'
I-

^i^tim^I^S^tor or^designee

A^ditioDa^cQiAniests/conditions:

W

Date

-3-
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Distance proposed rockwall to shoreline is aprox 320 feet Garden
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PLANNBMG DEPARTMENT

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicabiIity
(§8-27.1),mcluding signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximily to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fiU ia Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

ARpIuantInfQnnatiun

Applicant:
Mailing Address: 2440 Ho'onani Road

Kauai Blue Inc. - c/o Carios Rivera

Koloa, Hawaii 96756

Phone:
Email:

(808)385-2389
Carios.RSvera@ilg.com

Applicanfs Status: (Check one)
Owner ofthe Property

Q Lessee offhe Property

l^j Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from fhe
date offilmg ofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date:

:Proi<^Inft>rmatmn(att8chaddiBomlsheets,ifnecessary)
County Zoning District: RR-zo TaxMapKey(s):

Land Area:
2-8-016: 03

8.444 acres

Nature ofDeveIopment:
(Description ofproposed
stmcture or subdivision)

Executive offices interior refresh located on the ocean side of the
Sheraton Kauai Resort.

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT FLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED W §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline Setback Determination ofApplicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additionai information,
photos and/or documentation.

1. Progerty is Abutting the Shoreline

^ Proposed project's approxunate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): 200'+/' (exec offices) ft.

2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreliue
Proposedproject's approximate distance from shoreliae (based on aenal map):_ft.

3. Additional Infonnation:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: -o.KWMt)-o.7(south) ft./year
(Information available here: '/v\vw,soest.hawaii.edu/coasts/kayaicounty/KCQimu''.htm!)

/1 Number and descriptioa ofparcels (mcluding roads, buildiiigs, stmctures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

The executive office building abut the shoreline. (See map attached.)

-1-

EORCWEieiALCSEONLY;

SSD 2Q}^ - __[^-)

Aeceptance Date^ i6 30'!^
Vv7ebsite Posting Date: lO'jJ'Kl

Determination Date: i fl 'w l^
Plannmg Commission Date: T^A"

Expiration Date;_ 10-%iS-2-(~>
Planner Assigned: -w .



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

JlSP^^t^llL[u[^^J5.ti^^.^^2Pe:^J^^-^}-ln^-^Y^ion-o£^^e^-p-^^^

Flat with slight rise from ocean.

Shoreline tvpe (e.g. beach, dune.. rocky, sandy vvith rpcky outerojpping. etc.)

Beach with rocky outcropping.

D Artificialiy armored Shoreline
Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall. revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
Date ofauthorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):

L/j Isproperty in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)? AE ^n<iVE
[/ ^JlfS^15 ProPerty^£n_^M?.9Lto_-coa-^aL^:azarc's(M--^ooding._srPslon'tsLlnamL etc;L.ln.l'?^.P.ast.?._.^..^^_

|This property is locafed in the tsunami evacuation zone and ffoodplain and is subjectto coastal hazards caused by
|natural weather conditions. h^urricane Iniki and Humcane !wa both affected this property !n the past 35 years.

'—I

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation ofinformation in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis

determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicant's Signature

Csaw ^ffiu 7/8/19
Siiinature Date

Api>licability..ftQ-,be.t:a^"teteit'-by |31ta^^mg/Dg:pyi'^e^)'

Setback Det.pffltination necessary. Reqiiirements ot'Ordinance No. 979 are applicable.

[ements ofOrdinance No. 979 are not applicable.D Setback Dfcterminatio

|0'8Q'!l
Date

[f Part A has been deA.med tftat a IDeteirnination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission ofthis appl^catiofl.

\^
PartB

A non-refundable processing fee ofone hundred dollars (SIOO.OO) shall accompany a request for determination.

(§8-27.8(e)>
|^| An aerial map/image (ex. Goosle Maps or Google Earth) with a line dravvn from the shoreline'vegetation line

(approxitnate shoreiine) to the proposed project and the caJculated distance in feei,
A detailed PEot Pian to scale with at! existing and proposed stnictures including driveways, visibie lot coverage.
sefbacks and measurement details. tences. iiates, and vvails, etc.
Buiiding Permit Number (Ifbuiiding plans submitted)

-2-
ww,



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Exemption Determination

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases -wfaere the proposed storucture OT subdivisioii is located outside oftiie Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insuraace Rate Map (FIIUM) 'V' or 'VE' flood zones;

(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater;

(C) The applicant can demonstrate to fhe satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shorelme and fhat it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline setback shall be sbtty (60) feet from the certified shorelme which has been established
not more fhan twelve (12) months from the date ofthe appUcation for tfae exception under this section.

I[ Exemption 2
In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Plaimmg Director that fhe applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excludmg natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall mclude, but iiot
be limited-to, proximity to fhe shoreline, topography, properties between shorelme md applicant's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7,those structures md uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs md renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, includmg nonconforming stonctures, provided fhat:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand fhe structure; mcrease the size or degree ofnon-coaformity;
or mtensify the use ofthe structure or its impact on coastal processes;

CB) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; asid
(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, buildmg code,

floodplain mmagement regulations, special mauagement area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

Letter from the Department ofPublic Works stating that fhe proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substfflitial Iniprovement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, will require valuation ofproject).

D

EaemtrtiBnIIietemiinafibn

f'1/3- Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Plannitig Department hereby certlfies the proposed
structure(s) or sub^ivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback detennination requirements established under §8-27.i

^ \ /•—-
Q Pursuant to §8-j£7.7̂ ie Kaua'i ^foun^ Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed stmcture(s) is pennitted within the shorelme

setback area. \yhile/fexempt f^^i thos^ shorelmg^b^ck determination requu'ements established under §8-27.8,the
proposed sti'ucture(s) is subjecf'te-tfie coq^tlons of§8-217-7('3). (See pg. 8)

Y' a i~\ /<•
.y

planning Dy'^ct^t o^^es^iee }

Additional cpmmeatt/conaitjiMis:

Date

-3-
6/21/17
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vlstana.com

August23,2019

County ofKauai
Department ofPlanninj
4444 Rice Street
Suite A473
Lihue,m 96766

Re: Authorization of Carlos Rivera

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter shall confirm fhe authorization of Carlos Rivera to apply for all permits, including
zoning, on behaIfofKauai Blue, Inc. Kauai Blue, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary ofVistana
Signature Experiences, Inc.

Ifyouhave any questions please contact my office at 407-418-4138. Thank you for your attention
to this matter.

Kind regards,

VSB Pacific, ]nc.

lenis Ebrill
Senior Vice President
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Project No. 11843 Beach Wing Executive Office

P.0. Box 4088

HoaoIulu,HI 96813

(808)735-3212

CPNo.

RCNo.
DATE:

Source:

000

000

EQU1PMENT (Saies Taxes Included)

DESCRIPT10N OF WORK QTY UN1T UNIT COST TOTAL COSTS
Concrete pump CY
Gradalf Fortslift - Indudes mainlenance and fuel HR
I/UT compressor HR
Snotke! lifE - includes maintenance and fuel HR
•Sa'ssojs IB - indudss maintenance and fue) HR

SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT: (4)

MATER1ALS (Sales Taxes Included)

DESCRIPTtONOFWORK QTY UNIT UNfTCOST TOTAL COSTS
Daors 2,00 LS $ 250.00 500
Hardware (IPD) 1.00 LS $ 2,500.00 2,500

LS
LS

Trash Disposal Fees 1| LD [ $ 2,000.00 2,000
SUBTOTAL MATER1ALS: 5,000 (5)

HDCC CONCRETE MARKUP 1(5) + (2) L + (3)ST + (4) E + (5) M $ 11,371 q.QO%f $
GE TAX: (LEhfl + MU) X 4.187% 11,371 4,712% $ 536

TOTAL HDCC CONCRETE & SELF.PERFORMED WORK. see Attached Spreadsheet 11,907 | (6|

VENDORS (6A|
HDCC SUBCONTRACTS

DESCRIPTION OF WORK QTi' lUNITl UNITCOST | TOTAL COSTS

Subcontractons from atiached Spreadsheet 1.00 LS $ 158,428.00 158,428

LS

LS [$
'SUBTOTAL HDCC SUBCONTRACTS: 138,428 j (7)

'SUBTOTAL
HDCC HEAVY DIWStON - SEE SEPARATE SHEETS ILS 1$ 1»)

SUBTOTAL HDCC LABOR, EQUiPMENT, MATERIALS, AND SUBCONTRACTS <6) + (6A) + (7) + (8) 170,335 |9| •V-

SEAMOUNrF'ERFSRMANCE & PAYMEHT BOND (applied to TOTAL) $ 181,068

GEHERAL UABIUTV INSURANCl^KsiisdAeJPT/y.) $ 181,068 ^^^QSS3%TS 1,630 (11)
,SUBCONTRACT DEFAULT tNSURANCE (SDt) (7) 1,045% 1,658 02)
GE TAXON (9) + (10) + (11) + (12) + (14) -(6) - (7) -(8) $ 10,250 4.712% 483 (131
HDCC FEE ON (9) + (10)+ (11)+ (12) + (13)

•$—~1Z4,104 4.00% 6,964 (14)

:T^E^.^?]f-ri3^(U):+(12}+(13)-i;(14) (ROUMDED) $,
"'~~MSSS8-|

,HDCC SALARY LABOR
DESCRIPTION OF WORK HOURS CHARGE OUT RATE LABOR COSTS

Salary Supsrvision Charge Out Rate 0'aksn from Estimate) /Hr. s
«

LABOR TAXES, FR1NGES. & INSURANCE (fnduded [n labor rates)
SUBTOTALSALARY LABOR: $^ (')

?9:
HDCC HOURLY LA80R

DESCRJPTION OF WORK HOURS LABOR RATE LABOR COSTS
Carpenter - 40.00 $49.45j/Hr_ $ 1,978
Carpenter-WF $50.20 / Hr. >•
Mason - $39.85 / Hr. »
Laborer- 40.00 $37,40 /Hr. $ 1,496
Operator- $0.00 / Hr. <___
Detailer $0.00 / Hr. t ~ ;
SUBTOTAL LABOR $ 3,474
LABOR TAXES, FRINGES, & INSURANCE; @ 83.4% $ 2,897
HDCC LABOR & LABOR BURDEN $ 6,371 12)

W)JUSTMENTS
PREM1UM TIME/ESCALATiON TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

o.oaa'Ai $ A



HAWWANDRH161NG
ieMsriiar.TOM CUMPA?K. !NC.

Sheraton Kauai- GW PH 1 Conversion VOC 1/0/1900 000

Revision

Sub/Vendor Name Descriptiqn Subcontractoi Total

1 Electrician's Inc Electrical 36,922 36,922

2 PCCC Demo 10,000 10,000
3 GBI Drywall/Ceiling 35,332 35,332
4 WE Palnting Paint 26,779 26,779
5 Dorvin Leis Mechanical/Sprinkler 6,910 6,910
6 'V-American Carpet 42,485 42,485
7
8
g
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Total $ 158,428 $ 158,428
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FLOOD ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE
SHERATON KAUAI RESORT - OCEAN WING

POIPU, KAUAI, HAWAII
Remaining Values with Market Values Prior to Construction

03/26/2019

BuildEng
Number

(per
Sheraton

Operations)

10

13

14

County | IFirstFloor
Number [ Use I ElevaHon

Guest Rooms 12.9

2, 3 Guest Rooms 12.92

'\\\.Administrtitiion . :., '^:;; .".; 6 :..

Lounge/Lobby 10.6 (3)

1 Lobby 10.6

(11,14&15) 1,3 RumRre/Meeting.Rooin 12.2

Flood Zone/
Base Flood
Elevation

VE 15

VE16

.AE:1;7:-

AE 16

AEI6

VE 17

Status

NC

NC

;:NCii

NC

NC

NC

Market Value
(Haflstrom/CBRE)

(1)

$3,770,000

$35,080,000

42,120,ODO?

$820,000

$610,000

$6,900,000

50% Threshotd

$1,885/000

$17,540,000

i:'?";^;ff60;POp:

$410,000

$305,000

$3,450,000

Less Prior
Xmprovement
Cost (withing
prior 10 year
period) (2)

$418,220

$80,000

$4,250,000

Remaining
Improvement
Cost Patential

<$1,885,000

<^il7,121,780

'<:$l^E160,p60

<$4l0,000

<$225,000

<'$0-

Construction
Cost Estimate (4) Vo

^98;680; ::5%

16

19

1 Link Cafe

Guesfc Rooms

12.92 (3)

21.5 (1st
habitable)

AE.1& .

VE 17

NC

c

$640,000

$14,180,000

$320,000

N/A

$160,000

N/A

< $160,000

Unlimited

20 Guest Rooms
20.3 (1st
habitable) VE17 c $18,820,000 N/A N/A Uniimited

21 Guest Rooms
20.3 (1st
habitable) VE 17 c $12,630,000 N/A N/A Unlimited

22 Promenade 25.8 VE17 c $1,390^000 N/A N/A Unlimited

25
Entry (open air - no
walig) AE 16 c .,150,000 N/A N/A Unlimited

NC = Won Conforming
C = Conforming (with fiood elevation requirements)
(1) = Depreciated Replacement Cost method with values determined just prlor to previous construcHon (where occurred), per Hallstrom Group/CBRE MV appraisa!?
(2) = values per 20160607.SKR.Ocean Wing.Building Permit History chart (note County permit: values used, not "Flood Office Value"); permit values 2006 and prior are exduded
(3) = assumed elevation
(4) = per RLB estimate for building 8 (Executive Offices}, dated March 2019



^i?f:H?'vincent^; r;;.hKf.;
FLOOD ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE

SHERATON KAUAI RESORT - GARDEN WING

POIPU, KAUAt, HAWAII

Remaining Values with Market Vatues Prior to Construction

03/26/2019

Building
(historical/

County}

Building
Number

(Sheraton)

Guest Rooms

Bridge

Elevation

10.9

n/a

Flood Zone/
Base Ftood
Elevation

AE 1S

AE15.

Markel Value
(Hallstroni/CBRE)

w 50% Threshold

NC

n/a

$7,780,000 : $3,890,000

$1,100,000 n/a

Less Prior
Improvement
Cost (withing
prior 10 year
pertod) (2)

(O

n/a

Remaining
Improvement
Cost Potential

Construction
Cost EsUmate

(S)

<$3,890,OQO, $3,090,751

Uniimited!

•40%

WUSe

'^'":s

|^tsiu6iit<irin^j|;'^i^|^^^^|S^^||^J^^^|^^^^^;SJ^^^^|^^E^^^SP^^|E^^^

AE 15, I n/a | $ 1,220,000| n/a] n/a

^^ic||fs|i:^i^%||^^^J^j^^^^lilj||®||^^||i^i%i7^^illl%.^^^•^•::Bu^^MBnfls'

Guest Rooms 16.5 AE 15/AE 14/X5 $5,590.000 n/a n/a

i^J|^g27^^%^II^N8i';?S4;ii

Unlimitedl

^i®^J^aiBi^;^^^^43'i^f| ^^1^

Unfimited

M
N/P/Q

(Combined)
(3)

Stairs/Elevator

Lobby/Admin.

MeeUng/Lawai/Pre-
funrtion

lEngineering (former
IService)

Pool Snack Bar

13.4

13.5

18.4

9.5

AE 14/XS

AE 15/AE14

AE14

n/a

NC

NC:

NC

$1.400,000

$5,880,000

$7,750,000

$2,230,000

$540,000

^160,000

n/a

$2,940,000

$3^875,000

n/a

4270,000

$80,000

n/a|

w

io.

n/a

t6

w

Unlimitedl

<$2,940,000.

<$3,87S,000

LlnHmjted)

$270,000

$80,000

$2,403,660

$2,325,271

41%

30%

$70,744 13%

V PoolRestrooms 9.5 AE14 NC ^160,000 $80,000 $0 $80,000 $41,156 26%
NL = non Lanronrimg
C = Conforming (with flood elevation requirements)
(1) == Depredated Replacement Cost method wrth values determined just prior to previous constructton/improvemeiits (if any)
(2) = values per GanJen Wlng Building Permit Ust as of 1/12/16, exclusive of 2008 demo permits and 2012 ADA permits, also exclusive of 2013 re-roofing permits (as exepmted by the County of Kauai),
indusive of 2015 interior renovation permits in Bldg. J/6 ($93,0003) & G/7 ($155,000); permits #16-2508 and #16-2507 induded for buildings,#G (7) and J (6), respectively
(3) = full vatue of Bldg. N (walkway) induded
(4)= Not Used
(5)= Not Used
(6) = Construction cost per RLB esfcimate, dated 28 November 2016 and 31 October 31, 2017 for Bid'g. N/P/Q; RLB estimates for buildings G (7) and 3 (6), dated February 2019 added
XS = ZoneX S (X shaded) is an area within the 0.2% annual chance flood; areasof 1% annual chance floodwith average depths aflessthan 1 footorwith drainage areas lessthan 1 square mile; and areas
.CimtPrt°rlt'>" '°•'°°°-f[:"nnl...lu/-->""ligl '-liani-a ""T^ hj"._hacB.flnn'f a|ni»sl..nnEnir rlnnl-hc
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4 Guest Rooms

Bridge

13.5

n/a

AE15

AE 15/XS

NC

n/a

$6,010,000

$900,000

$3,005,000

n/a

w

n/a

< $3,005,000

Unlimited

$2,693,168 45%:

E 8 Guest Rooms 16.4 AE 14/XS c $7,320,000 n/a n/a Unlimited

F Bridge n/a AE 14/XS n/a $690,000 n/a n/a Unlimited
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ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OT FUBLIC WORKS
THE COUNTV OF KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DHiECTOR

LYLE M. TABATA
DEPIHY COUNTY ENGINEER

October16,2019

Kaua'i Blue, Inc.
c/o Carlos Rivera
2440 Ho'onani Road
Koloa, Hl 96756

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
2440 Ho'onani Road, Sheraton Kaua'l, Kaua'i Blue
TMK: (4)2-8-016-003

Dear Mr. Rivera,

PW 09.19.045

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) ofthe
market value of the structure before the start of construction of the first
improvement during that ten (1 0) year period. For the purposes of this definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part ofthe building commences, whether or
notthat alteration affectsthe external dimensions ofthe structure...."

Improvements are being proposed to Building 8 at TMK: (4) 2-8-016:003 in Poipu. To
determine ifthe improvements are considered "substantial," we compare the total cost
of all improvements within the past 10 years to the market value ofthe structure before
the start of construction ofthe first improvement. Ifthe resulting ratio is less than 50%,
then the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial."

Unless a professional appraisal is provided, the market value shall be determined by the
County's Real Property Assessment Division. The cost of improvements is determined
by the County's Building Valuation Policy.

Market Value
Previous Substantial Improvement Determinations (SID) forthe Sheraton Kaua'i Hotel
buildings located on the makai side of Ho'onani Road were performed by considering all
ofthe buildings as one structure for the purposes ofthe SID. The buildings are
identified as Buildings Nos. 1 through 5 bythe County's Real Property Office. The
market value for this SID is taken to be the market value used in the SID for Building
Permits (BP) 08-1208 and BP 08-1205 which are the first permits in the current 10-year
cycle. That SID was performed in September of 2010 and used a market value,

www.kauai.gov
4444 Kice Street Suite 175 • lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b)

An Equal Opportunity Employer
(808) 241-6609 (f)



Sheraton Kaua'i, Kaua'i Blue
October16,2019
Page 2 of 2

Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) that was determined by the
County's Real Property Assessment Division to be $23,178,900. Fifty percent (50%) of
this value is $11,589,450 (or $23,178,900 divided by 2).

Cos( of Improvements
There have been 13 projects performed on the 5 makai buildings overthe pastten (10)
years. The costs for those projects were taken from building permit records and
amounted to $8,482,776. The current project has an estimated cost of improvements of
$170,355. The total cost of improvements, including the current project, was calculated
to be at $8,653,131. The current project was based on a cost estimate prepared by
general contractor Hawaiian Dredging; reference Project No. 11843.

The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $8,653,131
MarketValue (Real Property): $23,178,900

0.37330f 37.3%

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% of the market value, the improvement is not
considered to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for the
structure within the past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or
ifthere are modifications to this application, our determination shall be considered void
and the structure must be re-evaluated.

Ifyou have any questions or need additional information, contact Anthony Chandlerat
(808) 241-4884 oremail at achandler@kauai.gov.

Sincerely,

Michael Moule, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

Concur,

L\te Tabata
Deputy County Engineer

MM/SI/AC
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning Department (Romio Idica)

www-.kauai.gov
4444 Kice Street Suite 175 • LBlu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b)

An Equal Opportunity Employer
(808) 241-6609 (f)



Instructions: File all infomiation requested under Part A for processing the Determination of Applicability
(§8-27.1),including signature page. Pill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel will requh-e a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to fhe shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a varimce, complete Part D.

AppUcajitIiEtformMiQn

POIPU KAPILI C/0 CHRIS DYEApplicant:
Mailing Address: 305 KIHAPAI STREET

KAPAA, HAWAII 96746
Phone: 808-346-7833
Email: permit3ervice@gmail.oom

Applicant's Status: (Check one)
Owner ofthe Property

[_] Lessee ofthe Property

1/1 Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unespired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the
date offiling offhis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAufhorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date:

Pr()Jec(Iritormati(>n(attacltadditjonalsheets,ifiiecess«rY)
County Zoning District: R-20 TaxMapKey(s):

Land Area:
(4)2-8-015:003

Nature of Development:

(Description ofproposed
stmcture or subdivision)

REMOVE EXISTINB ROCK STEPS AND REPLACING THEM WITH REINFORCED
CONCRETE STEPS, REMOVE AND REPLACE STEEL GUARDRAILS AND GATE.

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline SetbackDetermiaation ofAppBcabiIity (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fiU in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentation.

1, Progerfy is Abutting the Shoreline
Propo&ed project's appioximate distance &om shoreline (based on aerial map)'._ft.

2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project's approximate distance fi'om shoreline (based on aerial map): 91 (EXHIBIT A) f|:.

3. Additional Information:
/ [ Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: (EXHIBIT B) ft./year

(Iiiformation available here: w\vw.soes,Lhawaii,edy/coasts/'kauaicoimtv/KCQuntv.html)
/| Number and description ofparcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

Poipu Beach Road is between the parcel and shoreline.

-1-

FO&OI'I'iaAllTSEOSI.Y:

SSD 2o'io_- r^
Acceptance Date: (o'.%>.)<;5

W^ebsite Posting Date; (O ^i- lci
Determination Date: io'So'tc(

PIanning Commission Date:
~J7^~

ExpiratipnDate: _10^9'-W~
Planner Assigned: -i1,



]•) Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation ofsubject parce] (Lowest and Highest elevations)

ELEVATION IS 16' IN FLOOD ZONE AE/XS AND A SMALL PORTION OF THE PARCEL !S VE

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dime, mcky, sandy with roclsy outcropping, etc.)

ROCKYSHORELINE

D Artificially armored Shorelme
Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoriiig penmtted/authorized?

|Date ofauthori^ttion. (attach copy ofauthorization letter):

^j Is propeny in coastal fioodplain (ifchecked, what zone)? (EYHIBITC)
Has this propertybeen subject to coastal hazards (J.e. floodia^ erosioii, tsiuiami, etc.) ia^he past?

Aay misrepresentation ofinformation in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
determination aad may result in fines and criininal prosecution.

^^i^-^^Y-.'c'
rgnature r

le>t
/DAe

Setback D^r^iunatlon neiessary. Requirements ofOrdiaance No. 979 are applicable.

D rmmatioi^ 4 NOT necessary. Requirements ofOrdinance No. 979 aie not applicable.

I/'-I.^I i^•\/ ,1
6^Sa^6yj i or ^&ignee

_/v
-^/r^\°-A^ ^ Date

IfPart A has been dpemed^tha^a Detgimmation will be necessary, the additional iilformation will be requiied for
submission ofthis a{lplicati^n-^

"Y.../

A aon-refundable processing fee of ome Sxugadredt doilars ($10®.®®)shall accompaay a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))
Aa aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earfh) with a line drawn •from the shoreline/vegetation liae
(approxuBate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.
A detailed Plot Plan to acale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, ete.
Building Permit Number (Ifbuilding plms subnritted)

- 2 -
5/21fl.7



PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Exemption Determination

a Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed stiucture or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established

not more tfian twelve (12) months from the date ofthe application for the exception under this section.

Exemptinn 2
In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazsrds inthe area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7, those strucfures and uses found exempf in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, including nonconforming structures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree ofnon-confonnity;
or intensify the use oftfie stmcture or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,

floodplam management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

_/_
Letter from the Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, will require valuation ofproject).

D

.'Exemiiiti'Q^fietermiimtion (te be $Omplete^.b^.PIa^nm^DeEarl;m€in).

Pursuantto §8-27.3 fheKaua'l CountyCode, 1987 asamended,thePlannmgDepartmentherebycertifiestheproposed
v structure(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback detennination requirements established under §8-27.i

PuTSU^it^o §8-27.7the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is pemiitted within the shoreline
setb^k aiiea. While e^efffpt fi-om those shoreline setback determination requiremente established under §8-27.8,the
proRfbsed stmcture^^s sub}ect to the conditfons of §8-27.7(b). (See pg. 8)

Date

Q Ad^itioDaiyoiBfB^efflts^rfnditions:

-3-
S/21/17





Kauai, Hawaii

T>]eWtBtPt]lpLi«U)tlyiaifran»tttt22.Bil)l>liicfilulnn)heuiult)B>uto(KauaLT)ic
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/^^^^, Flood Hazard Assessment Report
'is3SIB^^\

| www.hawaiinfip.org
^^^^^?

POIPU KAPILI RESORT''^sS^SSS1'

Property Information Notes:
COUKTf:

TMK N0:

WATERSHED:

KAUAI

(4) 2^8-015:003

WAIKOMO

PARCELADDRESS: 2221 KAP1LI RD
KOLOA, Hl 96756

Flood Hazard Information
FIRM iNDEX DATE:

LETTER OF MAP CHANSE(S):

FEMA FiRM PANEL:

PANEL EFFECTIVE DATE:

NOVEMBER 26,2010

NONE

1.500020314F

NOVEMBER 26, 2010

THIS PROPERTV1S WtTHIN ATSUNAMi EVACUT10N ZONE: VES
FOR MORE INFO, VISFT: http://www.scd.hawaii.gov/

THIS PROPERTY IS WFTH1N A DAM EVACUATtON 20NE: YES (KA-0099)
FOR MORE INFO, ViSIT: http://dlnreng.hawaii.gov/dam/

200 400ft

Oiscia'imer': The Hawaii DeFaitn'i&fit D] Land anci Nanirci! fiesoi/rces (DilvR^ assi.'rne:- no '~espiir:sihii;ty ansr'iG Js'iw'i
t'ne ii&e, accus'scy, compiei'criess, vnd smei'ii'iess ^ any irijormation coniciinea in iha iepr:^.. \itev :~s,/U';srs are
respowjble }o]'venfying the Gcwracy af ihe snfoi-manon afiiS Ggf-ee-ta'maemnify the OLNR, 'i's officers, ar'd ei-npioy-
essfrow any !iabi!!t\-' which maf' arisefrom ttt use ofits do'fc or informafion.

// this map has been
'identified ai 'PP,EUMil\iARY',

please nots mai 'a ss be.inci providsd-for infornwtiona! piirposes
anri is not fo bc' us-edfo^pood insumr.ee rcitsng. Comoct yoL'r coLtnty fJoodpSaSn mafmger for ;iops zone d.ete'-'nino.-
i'ioits ro be usedfor comptiQfsce with loca! floodptain management regv.iaiions.

EXHIBIT C

SPEOAL FLOOD HAZARD AREftS {SFHAs) SUaiECT TO INUNDATION BY
THE 1% ANNLTAf.CHANCE FLOQD - The 1% annual chance flood (100-
year), also know as the base flood, is the flood that has a 1% chance of
belng equafed or exceeded in any given year. SFHAs indude Zone A, AE,
AH, AO, V, and VE. The Base Flood Elevation (BFE) is the water surface
elevation of fh& 1% annuaf chance flood. Mantiatory flobd insurance
purchase spplies in these zones:

Zone A: No BFE determined.

Zone AE: BFE determined.

Zone AH: Flood depths of l to 3 feet (usually sreas of ponding);
BFE determined.

Zbne AO: Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually sheet flow on
sloplng terrain); average depths determined.

Zone V: Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave artion);
no BFE determined.

Zone VE: Coastal flood zone wlth vetocity hazard (wave actton);
BFE determined.

Zone AEF: Floodway areas In Zone AE, The ftoodway Is the
channef of stresm plus any adjacent floodplsln areas that must
be kept free of encroachment so that the 1% annuai chance
flood can be carried without jncreasingthe BFE.

MON-SPECUU. FLOOD HAZARD AREA . An area in a low-to-moderate risk
flood zone. No mandatory flood insurance purchase requirements apply,
but coverage js available in participatfng rommuniti'es.

2one XS (X shaded): Arsas of 0.2% annus! chance flood; areas of
1% annuafchancefloodwith averagedepths oflessthan Ifoot
or with dralnage areas less than 1 square mile; and aress
protected by leuees from 1% annua) chance flood,

Zone X: Areai determined to be outside the 0,2% annusl chance
floodplain.

OTHER FLOOD AREA5

Zone D: Unstudled areas where flood hazards are undeter-
mined, but flooding fs possibie. No mandatory flood insurance
purchase apply, but coverage jsavaflable !n participattng commu-
nities.



ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
THiE COUNTY OT KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKASO, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DIRECTOR

L'rt.E M. TABATA
DEFLTY COUNTY ENGI\IEER

October14,2019

Po'ipu Kapili AOAO
c/o Chris Dye
2221 Kapili Road
Koloa, HI 96756

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IIV1PROVEMENT DETERMINATiON
221 Kapili Road, Po'ipu Kapili, Po'ipu Kapiii AOAO
TMK: (4)2-8-015-003 PW 09.19.044

Dear Mr. Dye,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
market va!ue of the structure before the start of construction of the first
improvement during that ten (10) year period. For the purposes of this definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether or
not that alteration affects the external dimensions ofthestructure...."

Improvements are being proposed to steps and a rock wall at TMK: (4) 2-8-015:003 in
Poipu. To determine ifthe improvements a're considered "substantial," we compare the
total cost of all improvements within the past 10 years to the market value of the''sS'uaure'beTorethe'startofconsfruction

of the first improvement. Ifthe resulting ratio is
less than 50%, then the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial."

Unless a professional appraisal is provided, the market value shall be determined by the
County's Real Property Assessment Division (RPAD). Based on discussions with our
RPAD, we have made the determination that the existing rock wall and stairs have no
market value. This is based on the reasoning that the structures are past their useful
life.

Since the structures have no market value, anv work performed pn the structures will be
more than value ofthe structure and must be considered to be substantial. Therefore,
the proposed work is a substantial improvement.

wwwr.kaiiai.gov
44-W Rice Street Suite 175 • I.'lhn'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 24I-4SS3 (I))

An Equitl OpportuniEy Employer
(803) 241-6609 (f)
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10/16/2019
ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OS PUBtIC WORKS
THE COUNTY OF KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHO.IG, MANAGING DIRECTOR

LYLE M. T&iWAr-t, 1
DEPOTY COUMafclGItBn 1

October14,2019

Po'ipu.KapiliAOAO
c/o Chris Dye
2221 Kapili Road
Koloa, Hl 96756

'19 oirs

t\'i.

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
221 Kapili Road, Po'ipu Kapili, Po'ipu Kapili AOAO
TMK: (4)2-8-015-003 PW 09.19.044

Dear Mr. Dye,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series ofrepairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) ofthe
market value ofthe structure before the start of construction ofthe first
improvement during that ten (1 0) year period. For the purposes of this definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether or
notthat alteration affects the.external dimensions ofthe structure...."

Improvements are being proposed to steps and a rock wall at TMK: (4) 2-8-015:003 in
Poipu. To determine ifthe improvements are considered "substantial," we compare the
total cost of all improvements within the past 10 years to the market value of the
structure before the start of construction of the first improvement. If the resulting ratio is
less than 50%, then the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial."

Unless a professional appraisal is provided, the market value shall be determined by the
County's Real Property Assessment Division (RPAD). Based on discussions with our
RPAD, we have made the determination that the existing rock wall and stairs have no
market value. This is based on the reasoning that the structures are past their useful
life.

Since the structures have no market value, anv work performed on the structures will be
more than value ofthe structure and must be considered to be substantial. Therefore,
the proposed work is a substantial improvement.

4444 Rice Street Suite 175
www.kauai.gov

Uhu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)
An Equal Opporhmity Bmployer



10/16/2019

Po'ipu Kapili AOAO, Chris Dye 1•"-,••
Octobei-14, 2019 11.^1
Page 2 of 2 t

If you have any questions or need additiona.I information, contact Anthony Chandler at
(808) 241-4884 or email at achandler@kauai.gov.

Sincerely, ^ Concur,
'^

Michael Moule, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

ile Tabata
iputy County Engineer

MM/SI/AC
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning Department (Romio Idica)

f)

www.kauai.gov
4444 Rice Street Suite 175 • Uhu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)

An Equal Opportunity Einployer



Instructions; File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability

(§8-27.1), includmg signature page. Fill out Parts A md B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Certified
ShoreUne Siirvey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

SEARLE/MAY LIVING TRUSTApplicant:
Mailmg Address: 1112 MUIRLANDS VISTA WAY

LA JOLLA, CA. 92037

Phone;
Email:

858-442-3331

pai9esearle2@gmall.com johnmayphd@yahao.com

Applicant's^tatus: (Checkqne)
|^j Owner ofthe Property

Q Lessee of the Property

Q Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% offhe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpsred and recorded lease offive (5) years or more •from the
date offtling oftliis application. Ifnot,_Qwner(s) must provideaLetterpfAudionzation.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Trmsmittal Date: Oct. 15,2019

Pro.JectInformatlon<anachadditiomls!ieets,ifnecBSsaty>

County Zomng District: RESIDENTIAL TaxMapKey(s):
Land Area:

(4) 2-6-022:015

.904 ACRES/39,383 S.F.

(Descriptioa ofproposed
structiire or subdivision)

PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, OUTDOOR PAVILION,
POOL, SPA, ENTRY GATE, RETAINING WALLS

1. Prog^rty is Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project s approximate dlstance from shoreline (based on aerial map):

2. Property is Not Abiitting the Shoreline

n Proposed project's approximate distance &om shoreline (based on aerial map): 460(EXHiBiTA)

3. Additional Infonnatlon:

I •1 Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: ° (EXHIBIT B) ft./year

(Infoi'ma.tion available here: ^wvv\yoestJiav\'aii.edu/eoasts^auaicouiity/KCouniy,hEml)

ft.

ft.

•| Number and description ofparcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this pareel:

IWEST: 2 PARCELS- SHORELINE PARCEL, LAWAI RD./GOLF COURSE PARCEL.
ISOUTH: 4 PARCELS- SHORELINE PARCEL, LAWAI RD./GOLF COURSE PARCEL, AND 2 EMPFl' SINGLE

FAMILY REStDENCE PARCELS.

- 1 -

:FORQFEICIAI.,USEON£¥: ,
IA3

Acceptanee Date: JO'^I.Pt
Website Posting Date: jO.^j.j^

DeterminationDate: fy^i.i^
Planning C_qmmission Date: jj'l?/.)^

Expiration Date; n-iz-z-'z/
PIanner Assigned: A1 ^



J'oppgraphY (undu^tmg, tlat, slope.etc^ atid^undel^

PRE-GRADED BUILDING PAD ELEV. 89.5. SLOPING AT EACH PROPERTr' LINE.
HIGHEST ELEVATION: 94,0, LWEST ELEVATION: 78.0

Shoreline type (e.g^beach, dune, ruck^.^a.ndy with rocky outcropping, etc.)_

ROCKY

D Artificially armored Shoreline
ffchecked, ivhattypeofarmoring(e.g. seawali, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the annoring permitted/authorized?

|Dateofiiuthorization(attachcopyofauthorization (etter):
1s property in coastal fioodplain (it'checked, what zone)? ZONEX (EXHIBIT C)
Has this property been subjecnocoastaJ hazards(i.e.floodin^,erosion,fsunami. etc.) Jn the past?

PLEASENOTE:

Any misrepresentation ofinformation in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicant's Signature

'^
^0-/f~/9

Date

Applicability hc i''i.iy^;''tfi't^i.i b7} "^^^nh^^' i")^s^i'Tn?<?H^

Setbaek D^te^mination necessary. Requirements ot'Ordinance No. 979 are applicable.

[_] Setback fifitermma^n,is NOT neccssar}'. Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 are not applicable.

fanni fctor|ordesignee Date

If Part A has been ^esmefl th^fl-Determination ivill be necessary, the additional information wil) be required for
submission ofthis aiielK'&tioiT.

A non-refundable processing feeofonehuadred duMars iS1;?si Jtin shall accompany ai'equcst fordetermination.
(§g-27.8(ei)
An aerial map/smage (ex. Googie Maps yr Oougie Eaith) with a Hne drawn from the shoreiine/'vegetation iine
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.
A detailed Piot P!an to scaie with al! exjsting and proposed structures inciuding driveways. visible Eot coverage,
setbacks and measurement detasis. fences, gates. and wails. etc.
Building Permit Number (Ifbutiding pians submitted)
BP-19-00001662

-2-
6/2i/17



PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Exemption Determinatlon

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed stmcture or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases T^iere fhe proposed stmcture OT subdivision is located ozitside ofthe Pederal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) FIood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to fhe satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the property is cleariy

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet jOrom the certified shorelme which has been established

not more than frwelve (12) montfas &om the date ofthe appUcation for fhe exception under tids section.

[•I Exemption 2

In cases where the appUcant can demonstrate to fhe satisfaction ofthe Plannmg Director that fhe applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline md applicant's property,
elevatlon, and the history of coastal hazards in fhe area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7,those stmctures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) mcludmg repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing stmcture, mcluding nonconfonning stauctures, provided that;

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the stmcture; increase the size or degree ofnon-conformity;
or intensify the use ofthe structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoniag Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,

floodplam management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable mle or law.

1I Letter &om fhe Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, will require valuation ofproject).

Esemptlon Deterinmation (s a'aiaff'

Pursuant to §8-27,3 fhe Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Plaiming Department hereby certifies fhe proposed
structure(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback detennmation requirements established under §8-27.S

Q Pursuan^£o/§8-27.7the ^aua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, fhe proposed stmcture(s) is permitted withm the shorelme
setbac^a^a. While exe^t from thoseshQ^gyne setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8,the
propo^e^stmcture(s) is ^Abject to the conditions'isif §8"27.7(b). (See pg. 8)

J-
Date

i/conditions:

-3-
6/21/17
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www. hawaiinfip.org

Lot Q Kukui'ula

COUNTY:

TMK N0:

WATER5HED:

KAUAI

(4) 2-6-022:015

tAWAI

PARCEL ADDRESS: ADDRES5 NOT DETERMINED
KOLOA.HI 96756

FISM INDD( DATE:

LETTEROFMAPCHAHGE(S):

FEMA F1RM PANEL - EFFECT1VE DATE:

NOVEMBER 26. 2010

NONE

1500020294F - NOVEMBER 2G, 2010
1500020313F - NOVEMBER 26,2010

THIS PROPERTyiS WITHIN ATSUNAft/tI EVACUTION ZONE: N0
FOR MORE INFO, VISIT: http://www.scd.hawaii.gov/

THIS PROPERT/15 WITHIN A DAM EVACUATiON ZONE: N0
FOR MORE INFO, VISIT: http;//dlnreng.hawaii.gov/dam/

o 200 400ft

Oiscics'imer: T^.e Hawsii Departmcni' af Land and Mat.urai P.swu'-css <Oi^!R) iiss'jmes no rssFonsisiaty sfwny from
the 'oe, (jcc'.iraf.y. coinpleteness, and ninelinsss of any wjsfrnylsor, •:.Gn;:ninsci in tiiis •'sporr. >fls"wws/s.i5e''5 ^re
rss'pansibis for venfyif'.g the accuracy ofi.he jivoi'moEi'of} and agrse to 'ridemnif'/ ihe QLNR, ;ts affic.ss'i, an'S smpSoy-
sssfrom any S'ab-'iity wh'iCh ir'.ay ansefroin its ase of!'-:s tSaia or jnformafjon.

// this map ficis besn 'darrjfi-'G i.'is "-iREiiM!NA^y,
pieass nots ••:hat. ii js bsing pmvidsd for informationai piirposs.'i

and i'; natto bs iisad far flvod 'iisuranf-'s rating. Contacty^iur coantyjtoodpin'n manager for flood zone deisrmitM-
tions w os asedfor compi'ance vjKh fG<;c.'/tooc',o?cff) i-nwrygsmsnt i'egwadons.

SPECIAl FLOOD HAZARD AREAS (SFHAs) SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY
THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD - The 1% annua!chance flood (100-
year), afso know as the base fiood, is the fiood that has a 1% chance of
being equaied or exceeded in any given year. SFHAs include Zone A, AE,
AH, AO, V, and VE. The Base Flood Efevatlon (BFE) is the water surface
elevation of the 1% annuai chance flood. Mandatory flood insurance
purchase applies in these zones;

Zone A: No BFE determlned.

Zone AE: BFE determined.

Zone AH; Flaod depths of 1 to 3 feet (usuaKy areas of ponciing);
BFE determined.

Zone AO: Flaod depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually sheet flow on
sloping terrain); average depths determined.

Zone V: Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action);
no BFE determined.

Zone VE: Coastal flood zone with velodty hazard (wave artion);
BFE determined.

Zone AEF: Floodway areas in Zone AE. The floodwav is the
channel of stream plus any adjacent floadplain areas that must
be kept free of encroachment so that the 1% annual chance
flood can be camed without increasing the BFE.

NON-SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA - An area in a low-to.moderate risk
flood zane. No mandatory flood insurance purchase requirements apply,
but coverage is svailable in participating communities.

Zone XS (X shaded): Areas of 0.2% annual chance flood; areas of
1% annual chance flood with average rfepths of less than 1 foot
or with dra!nage areas less than 1 square mile; and areas
protected by levees fram 1% annual chance flood.

Zone X: Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance
ftoodplain.

OTHERFLOODAREAS

Zone D: Unstudied areas where flood hazards are undeter-
mined, but ftooding is possfble, Na mandatory flaod insurance
purchase apply, but coverage is avaitable in participating commu-
nities.





Private Residence
Lot Q Kula Makai, Kukui'ula

TMK: (4) 2-6-022: 015
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

Instructions: File all informatioa requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1), includmg signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivisioa
within the shoreline setback area fill m Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicantlnfiirmation

Applicant:
Mailing Address: if - i{Str

•y

Phone:
Email:

Applicant's Status: ^Check pne)

a
Owner offhe Property
Lessee ofthe Property

[~] Authorized Agent

[Holderpfatleast75%oftheequitable and legal title)
Lessee piust have an unexpired aad recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the
date offiling offhis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date:

Prbject iDfonnation (attach additional sheets, ifnecessaiy)
County Zoning District: Tax Map Key(s):

Land Area:

H^M ^IA^i.^. f^AHi^ f^H^ /\ Nature ofDevelopment:
(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision)

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline Setback Determination ofApplicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable iaformation. Any box checked must be accompanied by additioaal informatioii,
photos and/or documentation.

1. Property is Abutting the Shoreline
[_] Proposed project's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map):_ft.

2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline / *.
Proposed project's approximate distance fi-om shoreline (based on aerial map): _ ^ ^" ? ft.

3. Additional Information:
[„] Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: _ _ _ffc./year

(Infonnation available here: www.soest!iawau,edu/coasts/kauaicDynty/KCo^i^
s). Number and description ofparcels (including roads, buildmgs, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:--y^-^s^f^—^e-A<o& T^W-^ftbsE^/ASsC: ••7^^

"tf,' 'A'^O^T/
A»4^ /( CV^^T^ \MAu. A«^ A ^c/( p-

L^^^^
'(^&.ri'^^P-^/^

-^D/'K
t,

-1-

FOROFEICIAL USE ONLY:
SSD 20^_- j<T

Acceptance Date: (U 2v).i£-i
Website Posting Date: {O-y\. iti

Determination Date: ?fl-?,M4
Planning Commission Date: ((•r'?--'^ -.

Expiration Date:
'\'l''n.^l-^

Planner Assigned: Lfc.



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

D Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation ofsubject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

Shorelme type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

Q Artificially armored Shoreline
Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is fhe armoring permitted/authorized?

D Date ofaufhorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):
D Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)?
1—1 Has tliis property been subject to coastal hazards (i.e. floodmg, erosion, tsunami, etc.) in the past?

PLEASENOTE^

Any misrepresentation of infoniiation in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
detemiination and may result m fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicant's Signature

.^,?fc uJi
Signature Date

AppUcability (to be cttmp!eted by PIaismng Departmept)

Setback Det^f'mii^ation necessary. Requirements ofOrdinance No. 979 are applicable.

I1 Setback De'terpAnatio

P^n^&g'Dire^r or desi^iee

T neces^jaiy.-Requirements ofOrdinance No. 979 are not applicable.•-^.
•n.'

.—/•
Date

IfPart A has been de^med tHat a
submission ofthis apii)ication^ ;

PartB

a
a

D

fation will be necessary, the additional information will be required for

shall accompany a request for determmation.A aon-refimdable processing fee ofone hundred dollars ($100.
(§8-27.8(e»
An aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shorelme) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.
A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing andproposed structures includmg driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.
Building Pennit Number (Ifbuilding plans submitted)

-2-
6/Z1/17



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Exemption Determination

[~] Exeinption 1
ta cases where the proposed stmcture or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed sfructure or subdivision is located outside offhe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) Ttie proposed struchu'e or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction offhe Plarmmg Director that the property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sbcty (60) feet from the certified shorelme which has been established

not more than twelve (12) monfhs from the date ofthe application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

Q Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7, those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) mcluding repairs and renovations
to a lawfally existing stmcture, mcludmg nonconformmg structures, provided tiiat:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; mcrease the size or degree of non-conformity;
or uitensify the use ofthe structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constihite a substantial improvement ofthe stmcture; and
(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,

floodplam management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any ofher applicable rule or law.

Letter from. the Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constiftite
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(If applicable, will require valuation ofproject).

Exeinption Determination (to

l^^-/ Pursuant to §8-27,3 the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed
structure^or^ubdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8

[_| Pursi^Ait to §^427.7the Kau^i-G^unty Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed stmcture(s) is pennitted within the shoreline
setb^ck area,/While exepap^ fi'om ^hose shoreline setback detennination requirements established under §8-27.8,the
protlosed st^ucture(s) is ^t)j^ct tp'the condiiisiis^£.£8-27.7(b).(See pg. 8)

,30. i6
Date

Add^tional con^mei^ts/tepnditionsi

<JM-K ^ 0^1^-^ ^-^-i
•v-ie rpt- ^ rtri. hdlt&c..

-3-
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STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTNENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96808

March8,2018

8UZANNE O, CASE
CHAinPEflSOH

BaAROOFUWD ANDNATllRAL RESOUF1CBS
COMMISSION ONwKtffl ReBounce MwueenffiMT

FileNo.:KA-428

Subject: Accepted Application for Shoreline Cenification
Owner(s): Ken Nagahiro
Tax Map Key: (4) 4-5-002:0 11

Your application for shoreline certification ofthe subject property has been accepted for
processing. The commencement date for application processing is Maroh 8. 2018 and the
completion date is June 5. 2018.

The flle number assigned to this applieation for shoreline cenification is KA-428.

We have submitted your application for publication in the March 8. 2018 OEQC
Environmental Notice to allow public comment. We have also transmitted your application to
the Department of Accounting and General Services (DAGS) Survey Division for their review
and action. Upon receipt of the State Land Surveyor's recommendation, we will schedule
another public notice in the next available OEQC Environmental Notice.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at (808) 587-0424 or DAGS
Survey Division at (808) 586-0380. Thank you.

'<y-~-

[iyahara
Shoreline DispoStion Specialist



LOT 52

Grant 9389 to Chiyoko MSura Grant 3662 to P.K. Cantrades
ifr'. and J.P. Contrades

r=30'
GRAPH1C SCALE 2,496.37 ft North

12,568.73 ft East
NONOU A £67° 30' 00

LOT 73
(11,250 SO.FT)

Grani 9381 to Kam Fong Hee

Grant 9412 to Mrs. Rose A.
Kamanuwai

87' 30' 00' 150,00'
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